FILED JUL 06, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 04109-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 150112-El
ORDER NO. PSC-15-0274-TRF-EI
ISSUED: July 6, 2015

In re: Request by Gulf Power Company to
modify its underground residential differential
tariffs.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ART GRAHAM, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
RONALD A. BRISE
JULIE I. BROWN
JIMMY PATRONIS

ORDER APPROVING GULF POWER COMPANY’S
UNDERGROUND RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION TARIFES

BACKGROUND

On April 1, 2015, Gulf Power Company (Gulf) filed its revised underground residential
distribution (URD) tariff. These tariffs reflect the additional costs the customer must pay for
initial service above the standard overhead service. The tariffs approved herein are shown in
Attachment A. Gulf’s current charges were approved in Order No. PSC-12-0531-TRF-EI (2012
Order).> On April 13, 2015, Gulf waived the 60-day suspension date. Our staff issued two data
requests to Gulf. We have jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04,
366.05, and 366.06, Florida Statutes.

Rule 25-6.078, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), defines investor-owned utilities’
(10Us) responsibilities for filing updated URD tariffs. 10Us are required to file supporting data
and analyses for URD tariffs at least once every three years. The URD tariffs provide standard
charges for underground service in new residential subdivisions and represent the additional
costs the utility incurs to provide underground service in place of standard overhead service. The
cost of standard overhead construction is recovered through base rates from all ratepayers. In
lieu of overhead construction, customers have the option of requesting underground facilities.
Costs for underground construction have historically been higher than for standard overhead
construction and the additional cost is paid by the customers as contribution-in-aid-of
construction (CIAC). Typically the URD customer is the developer of the subdivision.

DECISION

Gulf’s URD charges are based on two standard model subdivisions: (1) a 210-lot low
density (LD) subdivision, and (2) a 176-lot high density (HD) subdivision. While actual

1 Order No. PSC-12-0531-TRF-EI, issued October 4, 2012, in Docket No. 120075-El, In re: Request by Gulf Power
Company to modify its underground residential differential tariffs.



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 06, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 04109-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


ORDER NO. PSC-15-0274-TRF-EI
DOCKET NO. 150112-El
PAGE 2

construction may differ, the model subdivisions are designed to reflect average subdivisions.
Gulf explained that both subdivision underground designs were updated to reflect changes in
construction standards, resulting in minor increases to the affected materials.

Table 1 displays the currently approved and proposed URD differentials for the LD and
HD subdivisions. The charges shown are per-lot charges. Gulf’s URD tariff also provides for
reduced charges if the customer chooses to supply and/or install the primary and secondary
trench and duct system.

Table 1
Comparison of URD Differential Per Lot

Current Differential Per Lot | Proposed Differential Per Lot

210-Lot Low Density | $427 $4022

176-Lot High Density | $458 $521

As shown in the table above, the differential per-lot has decreased for the LD subdivision
and increased for the HD subdivision. The calculation of Gulf’s proposed URD charges are
based on: 1) updated labor and material costs; and 2) calculation of operational costs.

Updated labor and material costs. The installation costs of both underground and
overhead facilities include the material and labor costs to provide primary, secondary, and
service distribution lines as well as transformers. The costs of poles are specific to overhead
service while the costs of trenching and backfilling are specific to underground service. The
current URD charges are based on 2012 labor and material costs, and the proposed charges are
based on 2015 costs. Table 2 compares the per-lot 2012 and 2015 underground and overhead
labor and material costs for the two subdivisions.

2 $402 is calculated as follows: $592 (Table 1-2) + ($190) (Table 1-3) = $402.



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0274-TRF-EI
DOCKET NO. 150112-El

PAGE 3
Table 2
Labor and Material Costs per Lot
2012 Costs 2015 Costs Difference
Low Density
Underground labor/material costs | $2,258 $2,307 $49
Overhead labor/material costs $1,701 $1,715 $14
Per lot differential $557 $592 $35
High Density
Underground labor/material costs | $1,803 $1,895 $92
Overhead labor/material costs $1,325 $1,331 $6
Per lot differential $478 $564 $86

As indicated in the table above, the changes in total labor and material cost differentials
are minimal for the two model subdivisions. Gulf stated that the overall increases in LD and HD
underground labor and material costs result from increases in the cost of contract labor (used for
trenching and the installation of duct work) and are somewhat mitigated by decreases in material
costs. Specifically, the decrease in material costs is driven by the volume procurement of
transformers. The increase in overhead costs is minimal.

Calculation of operational costs. Rule 25-6.078(4), F.A.C., provides that the differences
in Net Present Value (NPV) of operational costs between overhead and underground systems,
including average historical storm restoration costs over the life of the facilities, be included in
the URD charge. Operational costs include operations and maintenance (O&M) costs and capital
costs. The inclusion of the operational costs are intended to capture longer term costs and
benefits of undergrounding. Gulf used its actual historical O&M and capital expenses for the
period 2010 through 2014 to calculate the operational difference for overhead and underground
facilities.

Table 3 below compares the 2012 and 2015 NPV calculations of operational cost
differentials between overhead and underground systems on a per-lot basis.




ORDER NO. PSC-15-0274-TRF-EI
DOCKET NO. 150112-El

PAGE 4
Table 3
NPV of Operational Costs per Lot
2012 Calculation | 2015 Calculation Difference
Low Density
Underground $379 $436 $57
Overhead $509 $626 $117
Per lot differential -$130 -$190 -$60
High Density
Underground $238 $274 $36
Overhead $258 $317 $59
Per lot differential -$20 -$43 -$23

Gulf used the same methodology as updated in the 2012 Order and originally approved in
Order No. PSC-10-0563-TRF-EI.®>  Gulf’s NPV calculation used a 32-year life of the facilities
and a 6.72 percent discount rate. We note that operational costs may vary among IOUs as a
result of differences in size of service territory, miles of coastline, regions subject to extreme
winds, age of the distribution system, or construction standards.

For LD subdivision lots, the proposed labor and material differential is a $35 increase
from current costs. The operational cost savings not only offset the $35 increase, but serve to
reduce the proposed differential an additional $25 from the current differential. For the HD
subdivision lots, the proposed labor and material differential is an $86 increase from the current
differential. The operational cost savings reflect a decrease of $23 from the current differential,
for a total increase of $63 from the current differential.

Having reviewed Gulf’s proposed URD charges and associated tariffs, its accompanying
work papers, and data request responses, we find that the proposed URD charges are reasonable
and hereby approve them effective June 18, 2015.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Gulf Power Company’s
proposed Underground Residential Distribution tariffs and associated changes contained in
Attachment A are hereby approved effective June 18, 2015. It is further

ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of this order, this tariff
shall remain in effect with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the protest.
If no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance of a consummating
order.

® Order No. PSC-10-0563-TRF-EI, issued September 14, 2012, in Docket No. 100165-El, In re: Request to revise
2010 overhead/underground residential differential cost data by Gulf Power Company.




ORDER NO. PSC-15-0274-TRF-EI
DOCKET NO. 150112-EI
PAGE 5

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 6th day of July, 2015.

L /L(,{ (Tl ,\j* K{ QA £ M
CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER '
Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 413-6770
www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is
provided to the parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

SBr

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature and will become final, unless
a person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed action files a petition for a
formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on July 27, 2015.

In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become final and effective upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.



ORDER

NO. PSC-15-0274-TRF-EI

DOCKET NO. 150112-El

PAGE 6

ATTACHMENT A

6.2.8

6.2.9

§.3.1

6.3.2

ASOUTHERMN COMPANY

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 4.25
Canceling Twallth Revised Sheal No. 4.25

.

EAMAGE TO COMPANY'S EQUIPMENT. The Applicant shall be responsible to ensure that the
Company's distribution facilties once installed, are nat damaged, destroyed, or otherwise disturbed
during the construction of the project. This responsibility shall extend not anly (o those in his employ,
but also 1o his subcontractors. Should damage occur, the Applicant shall be responsible for the full
cost of repairs,

PAYMENT OF CHARGES. The Company shall not be obligated to install any facilities until payment
of applicable charges, il any, has been complated.

NEW RESIDEMTLAL DIVISION.

AVAILABILITY. After receipt of proper application and compliance by the Applicant with applicable
Company rubes and procedures, the Company will install underground distribution facilities to provide
single phase service to new residential subdivisions of five (5) or more building kots.

CONTRIBUTION BY APPLICANT.

(a) Prior to such installations, the Applicamt and the Company will enter into an agresment
wullining e lenms and condilions of instaBalion, and e Applivant will be reguired o pay e
Company in advanca the entire cos! as described below:

Low Density High Density
. i

_ Subdivision
QOption (Sperlat)  (H per lof)
1. Gul supplies and insialls all primary, secondary, 402 3521
and service trench, duct, and cable,
2. Applicant installs primary and secondary french $209 £384

and duct system. Gulf supplies primary and
secondary duct and suppbes and installs service
duct. Gull supplies and installs primary,
secondary, and service cable.

3. Applicant supplies and installs primary and £90 289
secondary trench and ducl. Gull supplies primary
and secondary cable. Guf supplies and installs
service duct and cable.

All construction done by the Applicant must meet the Company's specifications. All
installations must be approved by the Company's authorized representative.

{b) The Applicant is required to pay a charge per fool and a cost differential for transformers and
services (see "Three Phase Lift Station™ charis below) for three phase commercial loads
requiring 120/240 volt open deita, 120/208 wvolt wye, or 277/480 valt wye service in new
residential subdivisions for each three phase service. This average cost will be added to the
advanced payment in 6.3.2(a) above,

ISSUED BY: S.W. Connally, Jr.

Page 1 of 5



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0274-TRF-EI
DOCKET NO. 150112-El

PAGE 7

ATTACHMENT A

A

6.3.2 (continued)

A SOUTHERM COMPANY

Section Mo, IV
Seventeanth Revised Sheet Mo, 4.26

Canceling Sixteanth Revised Sheet Ma, 4,26

THREE PHASE LIFT STATION

CUSTOMER REQUEST: 120/208 or 277/480

COSTS TO PROVIDE 3 PH SVC TO LIFT STATION WAN TYPICAL SUBDIVISION - OPTION 1

AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

MOTOR SKZE

MOTOR SIZE SINGLE PHASE TWO PHASES THREE PHASES
< SHP $21.85 per ft $1630 perft 30 cost per i
plus 3ph padmount b, plus 3ph padmount tx, plus 3ph padmount tx,
pad, and ug sarvice pad, and ug serdce pad, and ug service
minus ona oh transfonmer, minus ona oh transformer, minus ané oh transiomer,
cutout, arrester, and sarvice armmestar, and service |  cutowt, armesler, and sanvics
EHP < X < 28HP £8.98 par fit $10.81 perft 20 cost par #t
plus 3ph padmount t, plus 3ph padmount tx, plug Jph padmount 1x,
pad, and wg sarvice pad, and ug senice pad, and ug service
minus 2 ch transformers, minus 2 oh transfomers, minus 2 oh lransformers,
2 cutouts, 2 armasters, and 2 cubouts, 2 amesters, and 2 cutouls, 2 arrestens, and
SanVIce BEIVICS sanvice
= 25HP £4 50 per it £2.42 par 50 cost par #
plus 3ph padmount tx, plus 3ph padmount tx, plus dph padmount ix,
pad, and ug service pad, and ug service pad, and ug service
minus 3 ch transformers, minus 33 oh transfomers, minus 3 gh transfarmars,
3 cutouts, 3 amestars, 3 cutouts, 3 arreslans, 3 cufouts, 3 arresiens,
cluster mi, and sarvica

CUSTOMER REQUEST: 1200240 OPEMN DELTA

clustar mt, and sanvice

cluster mit, and sarvice

SINGLE PHASE

AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

TWO PHASES THREE PHASES
< GHP §11.04 per ft $0 cost per ft %0 cost per ft
plus 2 padmount te, plus 2 padmaounnt b, plus 2 padmount t,
2 pads, and ug servics 2 pads, and ug sanvice 2 pads, and ug sarvice
miAUS ond oh transformear, LS one oh transformer, minus one oh transformer,
cutout, arrester, and service | cufoud, armester, and service | cutout, arestar, and sarvice
EHP < X < 28HP $2.08 per ft 50 cost per ft $0 cost per fi
plus 2 padmount te, plus 2 padmaount tx, plus 2 padmount t,
2 pads, and ug sarvica 2 pads, and ug sarvice 2 pads, and ug service
minus 2 ah transhormars, minus 2 oh transiomers, minus 2 oh transfommaers,
2 cutowts, 2 armestars, and 2 cutouts, 2 amesters, and 2 cutouts, 2 aresters, and
Sondce Sirvice senice
= 25HP $2.08 perft 50 cost per fi 30 cosl par it
plus 2 padmount tx, plus 2 padmount tx, plus 2 padmount tx,
2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug service
minus 2 oh transformers, minus 2 oh transiomers, minus 2 ah transfommears,
2 cutouts, 2 amesters, 2 cutouts, 2 amasters, 2 cutouts, 2 arresters,
and service and sarvice and sarvica

ISSUED BY: 5.W. Connalty, Jr.

Page 2 of 5



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0274-TRF-EI
DOCKET NO. 150112-El
PAGE 8

ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 5

ua

A SOUTHERM COMPANY

6.3.2 (continued)

THREE PHASE LIFT STATION

CUSTOMER REQUEST: 120/208 or 277/480

Section Mo, IV
Fifth Revized Sheat Mo. 4.26.1

Canceling Fourth Revised Sheet No. 4.26.1

COSTS TO PAOVIDE 3 PH SVC TO LIFT STATION W/N TYPICAL SUBDIVISION - OPTION 2

AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

CUSTOMER REQUEST: 120/240 OPEM DELTA

MOTOR SIZE SINGLE PHASE TWO FHASES THREE PHASES
= SHP S21.14 parft §14.90 per ft 50 cost per ft
plus 3ph padmount te, plus 3ph padmount b, plus 3ph padmount b,
pad, and ug service pad, and ug service pid, and ug sarvice
minus one ol transfomar, minus ane oh transformar, minus one oh transformer,
cutout, arrestar, and sarvica cubout, arrester, and sarvice cutout, armaster, and service
SHP < X < 25HP $8.26 par fi 310,43 par fi 50 cost per it
plus 3ph padmount tx, plus 3ph padmount tx, plus 3ph padmount x,
pad, and ug service pad, and ug senvice pad, and ug sandce
minus 2 oh transformers, minus 2 ch transformers, minus 2 oh transiomers,
2 cutouts, 2 arrestars, and 2 cutouts, 2 arresters, and 2 cufouts, 2 armastars, and
sanvice sanvice EBIVicE
= 25HP $3.70 per ft £2.03 per fi $0 cost per fi
plus 3ph padmount tx, plus 3ph padmount tx, plus 3ph padmount tx,
pad, and ug service pad, and ug sanvice pad, and ug sendce
minue 3 oh tranaformers, minue 3 oh tranaformars, minus 3 oh transfarmers,
3 cutouts, 3 amesiars, 3 cutouts, 3 amestars, 3 cutouts, 3 aresters,
clustar mt, and sarvice

clustar mt, and servica clustar mrI and senice

AVAILAELE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

MOTOR SIZE BINGLE PHASE TWO PHASES THREE PHASES
< 5HP 510.71 porft 50 cost per ft $0 cost per fi
plus 2 padrmount b, plus 2 padmount tx, plus 2 padmount tx,
2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug service
rinls one oh trarsbormar—, minus ong oh transformer, minus ong oh transtormar,
culoul, arrester, and service | culould, arrester, and service | cuboul, amastir, and Senvice
EHP < X < 26HP $1.75 per ft 50 cost per ft $0 cost per ft
plus 2 padmount te, plus 2 padmount tx, plus 2 padmount te,
2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug servica
minus 2 oh IrAnslormers, minus 2 oh franslormars, minus 2 oh transformers,
2 culouds, 2 armesiers, and 2 castours, 2 anesters, and 2 cutouts, 2 armstens, and
Sarvice Sarvioe sanvice
> 25HP 51.75 par ft 50 cost per ft 30 cost per fi
plus 2 padmount b plus 2 padmaount b, plus 2 padmount te,
2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug senica
minus 2 oh transformers, minus 2 oh fransfomers, minus 2 oh fransformers,
2 culouds, 2 arreshars, 2 cutouds, 2 armasbars, 2 cutouds, 2 arrasiars,
and sarvics and skrvics and sanice

ISSUED BY: 5. W. Cannally, Jr.




ORDER NO. PSC

-15-0274-TRF-EI

DOCKET NO. 150112-El

PAGE 9

ATTACHMENT A

WI.FA Section No. IV
POWER Fifth Revised Sheet No, 4.26.2
Canceling Fourth Revised Sheet No. 4.26.2
A SOUTHERM COMPANY
6.3.2 (continued)
THREE PHASE LIFT STATION
COSTS TO PROVIDE 3 PH SVC TO LIFT STATION WAN TYPICAL SUBDIVISION - OPTION 2
CUSTOMER REQUEST: 120/208 or 277/480
AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES
MOTOR SIZE SINGLE PHASE TWO PHASES THREE PHASES
< SHP $18.61 par ft $13.64 perft $0 cost per fi
phus Aph padmount tx, plus Iph padmount b plus 3ph padmount tx,
pad, and ug sarvics pad, and ug sarvice pad, and ug serice
ménus ona ah transformear, minus one oh transformer, minus and oh iranslonmer,
cufout, arrester, and service | culoul, arester, and service |  culout, arresier, and sandcs
§HP < X < 25HP §5.73parht §8.16 per it $0 cost per fi
plus 3ph padmount b, plus 3ph padmount tx, plus Jph padmount b,
pad, and ug sarvice pad, and ug sarvice pad, and uy sarvice
minus 2 oh transformers, minus 2 oh iranafomears, minus 2 ch transiormaers,
2 cutouts, 2 armastors, and 2 cutouts, 2 amasters, and 2 culouts, 2 armesters, and
sandicn senvice sBrvicn
= 25HP $1.26 parft $0.77 per K §0 coat per ft
plus 3ph padmount tx, plus 3ph padmount b, plus 3ph padmount tx,
pad, and ug service pad, and ug senvice pad, and ug sarvice
minus 3 oh transformaers, minus 3 oh ransformars, minus 3 oh transionmars,
3 cutouls, 3 arreslers, 3 cutouls, 3 arresters, 3 cuiouts, 3 armestors,
clusiar and Service cluster and sarvica clustar and Sarvics
CUSTOMER REQUEST: 120/240 OPEN DELTA
AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES
MOTOR SIZE SINGLE PHASE TWO PHASES THREE PHASES
< 5SHP 59,44 par it %0 coet par ft 50 cost par ft
plus 2 padmount b, plus 2 padmount b, plus 2 padmount tx,
2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug senice
minus ane oh franskormer, minug one ch transformar, minus one oh fransiomaer,
gulout, arrester, and servica | cutout, arrester, and sorvice | cutout, armaster, and ssrvice
5HP < X < 25HP 50.49 por ft 50 cost per ft $0 cost par it
plus 2 padmaount tx, plus 2 padmount tx, plus 2 padmount tx,
2 pads, and ug senvice 2 pads, and ug service 2 pads, and ug service
minus 2 ah lransfommers, minus 2 oh transformars, minus 2 ah ranaformers,
2 cutouts, 2 arestars, and 2 putouds, 2 arrestars, and 2 eutouts, 2 arresters, and
sanvice senice sarvice
= 25HP $0.49 par 50 cost per ft $0 cost per it
plus 2 padmount t, plus 2 padmaunt tx, plus 2 padmount tx,
2 pads, and ug sarvica 2 pads, and ug senice 2 pads, and ug sarvice
minus 2 oh transfarmers, minus 2 oh transformars, minus 2 oh ransiormans,
2 cutouts, 2 armasions, 2 cutouts, 2 arrestars, 2 culouts, 2 arresters,
and senvice __and servica and service
ISSUED BY: S. W. Connally, Jr.

Page 4 of 5



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0274-TRF-EI
DOCKET NO. 150112-El
PAGE 10

ATTACHMENT A

6.5.2

6.5.3

Minth Revisad Sheet No, 4.28
Cancaling Eighth Reavised Sheat Mo. 4.28

WI-F A Section Mo. IV
POWER

A SOUTHERN COMPANY
PAGE EFFECTIVE DATE |
ER ER T ILITI
6.5.1 APPLICABILITY. This subpart applies to reguests for undergraund faciies addressing the

conversion of existing ovarhead facilties. In order for the Company to take action pursuant to a
request for conversion:

(1) the conversion area must be at least twao contiguous city blocks or 1000 feat in langth;

(2) all electric services to the real property on both sides of the existing overhead primary lines
must be part of tha conversion; and

(3)  all other existing overhead utility facilities (e.g. telephone, CATV, etz.) must alsa be convered
to underground facilities,

NON-BINDING COST ESTIMATES. An Applicant may obtain a non-binding estimate of the charges
the Applicant would be obligated to pay in order for the Company 1o provide underground distribution
facilities. This non-binding estimate will be provided to the Applicant without any charge or fes upon
completion of the Application for Underground Cost Estimate set forth in Section VIl of this tarifi,
Standard Contract Forms, at Shaat Mo, 7.43.

BINDING COST ESTIMATES. An Applicant, wpon payment of a non-refundable deposit and

completion of the Application for Underground Cost Estimate set forth in Section VIl of this tarlf,
Standard Contract Forms, at Sheat No. 7.43, may obtaln an estimate of the charges for underground
distribution facilities, which estimate the Campany would be bound 1o honor as provided below, The
deposit amount, which approximates the engineering costs for undenground faciliies associatad with
preparing the requasted estimate, shall be calculated as follows:

Conyersion

Urban Commercial $4,640 per overhead primary mike
Urban Residantial $7.554 per ovarhead primary mile
Rural Residential $6,130 per overhead primary mila
210 Lot Subdivisicn §5,814 per overhead primary mile
178 Lot Subdivision #10,166 par overnead primary mile

ISSUED BY: 5. W. Connally, Jr.

Page 5 of 5



	Table 1 displays the currently approved and proposed URD differentials for the LD and HD subdivisions.  The charges shown are per-lot charges.  Gulf’s URD tariff also provides for reduced charges if the customer chooses to supply and/or install the pr...
	UUpdated labor and material costsU.  The installation costs of both underground and overhead facilities include the material and labor costs to provide primary, secondary, and service distribution lines as well as transformers. The costs of poles are ...



